JACKSONVILLE City of Jacksonville Beach 11 North Third Street

Jacksonville Beach, Florida
BEACH Agenda

Board of Adjustment

Tuesday, December 6, 2016 7:00 PM Council Chambers

MEMORANDUM TO:

Members of the Board of Adjustment
City of Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Board Members:

The following Agenda of Business has been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of
the Board of Adjustment.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

Scott Cummings (Chairperson), John Moreland (Vice-Chairperson), Thomas Buck, Sylvia Osewalt, Jeff
Truhlar,

Alternates: Francis Reddington, Chase Sams

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES September 20, 2016 and November 1, 2016

CORRESPONDENCE
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Board of Adjustment

Agenda December 6, 2016

OLD BUSINESS

Michael Klamm and Nag Mei Chan

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
336(e)(1)c.1., for a front yard setback of 20 feet, in lieu of 25 feet required; and
34-336(e)(1)c.3., for a rear yard setback of 11.5 feet, in lieu of 30 feet required,
to allow for the construction of a new single-family dwelling for property legally
described as a portion of Lot 13, together with a portion of Lot 14, Replat Unit

No previous variance requests.

[a. Case Number: BOA 16-10018Z]
Applicant: Michael Klamm
Agent: Tomas J. Mnich
Owner:

Property Address: 2704 South 2" Street
Parcel ID: 180689-0010
Current Zoning: RS-1
Motion to Approve:
Number 1, Atlantic Shores.
Miscellaneous Info:
Notes:

NEW BUSINESS

[a. Case Number: BOA 16-100186 |
Applicant: Craig Arial
Agent: Craig Arial
Owner: Jordan Carlos and Jordan Nicole Carlos
Property Address: 2008 Waterway lIsland Lane
Parcel ID: 177729-8020
Current Zoning: RS-1
Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-373, for a
parking area setback of O feet, in lieu of 5 feet required, to allow construction of
a new single-family dwelling for property legally described as Lot 5, Preserve
at Waterway Island.
Miscellaneous Info:  No previous variance requests.
Notes:

City of Jacksonville Beach
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Board of Adjustment

Agenda

December 6, 2016

b. Case Number: BOA 16-100188
Applicant MaliVal Washington
Agent: MaliVai Washington
Owner: David Gosnell
Property Address: 609 South 3 Avenue
Parcel ID: 175728-0000
Current Zoning: RM-1
Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
339(e)(1)c.2., for 7.5 feet side yards, in lieu of 10 feet required; and 34-
339(e)(1)g., for 45% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum, to allow construction
of a new two-family dwelling for property legally described as Lot 11, Block
27, Pablo Beach South.
Miscellaneous Info:  No previous variance requests.
Notes:
[c. Case Number: BOA 16-100189 |
Applicant/Owner: Harry A. Strayer, Il
Property Address: 601 North 11" Avenue
Parcel ID: 175008-0000
Current Zoning: RS-1
Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-336(e)e.,
for 45% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum, to allow a detached garage,
driveway, and residential addition to an existing single-family dwelling for
property legally described as Lot 5, Block 4, Beach Homesites Unit One.
Miscellaneous Info:  No previous variance requests.
Notes:

City of Jacksonville Beach

Page 3 Printed on 11/21/2016



Board of Adjustment

Agenda December 6, 2016

d. Case Number: BOA 16-100196|

Applicant: John Atkins and Timothy Millard

Agent: John Atkins

Owner: Atkins Builders, Inc. and Bottom Line Ventures, Inc.

Property Address: 1818 Foss Lane and 1888 Foss Lane

Parcel ID: 174786-0000 and 174785-0000

Current Zoning: RM-2

Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-340
(e)(4)c.2., for exterior unit side yards of 5 feet, each in lieu of 10 feet required,;
34-340(e)(4)h., for accessory structure setbacks of 1 foot, in lieu of 5 feet along
side property lines, to allow for construction of a new three-unit townhouse
structure for property legally described as Lots 5 and 6, Foss’s Replat.

Miscellaneous Info:  Three previous variance requests for 1818 Foss Lane (BOA#10-100151, BOA#
11-100021, and BOA# 16-100117). Three previous variance requests for 1888
Foss Lane aka North Oceanfront (BZA# 44-91, BOA# 41-95, and BOA# 16-
100115).

Notes:
[e. Case Number: BOA 16-100197 |

Applicant TH&R, LLC

Agent: John Denneen

Owner: Rabih Tawk

Property Address: 320 South 5" Avenue

Parcel ID: 175943-0000

Current Zoning: C-1 (to RM-1 Standards, PC 32-16)

Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
339(e)(1)c.2., for side yards of 7.5 feet, each in lieu of 10 feet required; and 34-
339(e)(1)f., for 45% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum, to allow construction
of a new two-family dwelling for property legally described as Lot 4, Block 54,
Pablo Beach South.

Miscellaneous Info:  One previous variance request, (BOA#04-100156 and one conditional use
request PC#32-16).

Notes:

City of Jacksonville Beach
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December 6, 2016

[T. Case Number: BOA 16-100198

Applicant JWB Construction Group, LLC

Agent: Alex Sifakis

Owner: BCEL 4, LLC

Property Address: 417 South 11" Street

Parcel ID: 177348-0000

Current Zoning: RM-1

Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
339(e)(1)c.1., for a front yard setback of 18 feet, in lieu of 20 feet required for
second story balconies only; 34-339(e)(1)c.2., for 6 foot side yards, each in lieu
of 10 feet required; 34-339(e)(1)c.3., for a rear yard setback of 16 feet, in lieu of
30 feet required; and for 34-339(e)(1)f., for 49% lot coverage in lieu of 35%
maximum, to allow construction of a new two-family dwelling for property
legally described as Lot 10, Block 12, Beach Heights Subdivision.

Miscellaneous Info:  No previous variance requests.

Notes:
0. Case Number: BOA 16-100199

Applicant JWB Construction, Inc.

Agent: Alex Sifakis

Owner: BCELS, LLC

Property Address: 333 South 5" Avenue

Parcel ID: 175900-0000

Current Zoning: C-1 (to RM-1 Standards, PC#13-16)

Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
339(e)(1)c.2., for side yards of 7.5 feet, in lieu of 10 feet required; and 34-
339(e)(1)f., for 44.7% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum, to allow for
construction of a new two-family dwelling for property legally described as Lot
8, Block 44, Pablo Beach South.

Miscellaneous Info:  No previous variance requests.

Notes:

City of Jacksonville Beach

Page 5

Printed on 11/21/2016



Board of Adjustment Agenda December 6, 2016

h. Case Number: BOA 16-100200 |
Applicant Brannon Shea
Owner: Brannon M. Shea and Heather A. Booth
Property Address: 1302 North 2" Avenue
Parcel ID: 177707-0000
Current Zoning: RS-1

Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
336(e)(1)e., for 54% lot coverage in lieu of 45% approved via prior variance; 34-
336(e)(1)g., for an accessory structure setback of 2 feet from the northerly
property line, 3 feet from the easterly property line, and 3.8 feet from a principal
structure, each in lieu of 5 feet required, to allow a pool and pool deck addition
to an existing single-family dwelling for property legally described as Lot 12,
Block 3, Pine Grove Unit No. One.

Miscellaneous Info:  Two previous variance requests (BOA#04-100112 and BOA#10-100123).

Notes:

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, December 20, 2016. There are four scheduled cases.

ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any decision reached
at this meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them. Anyone who wishes to speak
should submit the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. These forms are
available at the entrance of the City Council Chambers for your convenience.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with
disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk’s Office
at (904) 247-6299, extension 10, no later than one business day before the meeting.
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting

held Tuesday, September 20, 2016, at 7:00 P.M., JAEKSI]NV"'I'E
in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3™ Street, BEACH
Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Call to Order
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Scott Cummings.

Roll Call

Tom Buck (absent)

Jeff Truhlar

John Moreland (Vice-Chairman)
Sylvia Osewalt

Scott Cummings (Chairman)

Alternates:
Francis Reddington
Chase Sams

Ex-parte Communications

None

Approval of Minutes

None

Correspondence

Mr. Mann introduced the Board to Heather Ireland, Senior Planner.

NEW BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number: BOA 16-100152
Name of Applicant: Christopher Danser

Property Address: 613 North 10" Avenue

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt,
to approve a request for an easterly side yard of five feet in lieu of 10 feet required
allow for construction of a one and two-story addition to a single-family dwelling.

Applicant: Mr. Chris Danser, 1065 16" Street North, stated that the hardship is
that they would like to add an apartment to the dwelling that is handicap equipped
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting
Wednesday, September 20, 2016

for a wheelchair user. He stated that all houses in this neighborhood are small, and
there have been many additions to the houses. He stated that three of the four
houses to the east received the same variance. He provided a picture of an existing
house that would be improved as he would like.

Mr. Truhlar noted that there needed to be an issue with the parcel to be a hardship.
Mr. Danser agreed with Mr. Truhlar that the lot was undersized. He went on to
explain his plans for the unit. Ms. Osewalt asked about the size of the other lots.
Mr. Danser responded that they were all under sized at 7,500 square feet and many
have received the same variance. Mr. Danser noted that he was not asking for a
variance in lot coverage.

Mr. Danser stated that the had talked to his immediate neighbors and they were fine
with the request.

Public Hearing:

There was no one present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the requested
variance.

Discussion:

Mr. Mann noted that the request was actually for the westerly side yard and asked
that be reflected in the motion. Mr. Moreland stated that technically they should
re-advertise this but given that he had talked to the neighbor he thought it did not
need it. Mr. Cummings asked what would happen if the neighbor to the west
objected. Mr. Mann stated that it would go to Circuit Court.

Ms. Susan Danser stated that they had spoken to both neighbors and made it clear
that it was to the west and that neighbor did not object. She stated that she had a
text to that effect, even though he did have concerns with privacy from the second
story. Mr. Reddington asked if the existing hedge would stay. Ms. Danser
responded that it would.

Ms. Osewalt asked if they could defer this to October. Mr. Mann responded that
they could and it would be re-advertised at City expense. Mr. Moreland noted that
the e-mail from the western most neighbor stated that this concerns were addressed.

Ms. Osewalt expressed concern about the possibility of a lawsuit if they approved
the request at the meeting in light of the advertising error. Mr. Moreland responded
that as long as City staff thought that this would not result in a lawsuit he was
comfortable in addressing it at this meeting.
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting
Wednesday, September 20, 2016

Amended Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr.
Truhlar, to approve a request for a westerly side yard of five feet in lieu of 10 feet
required allow for construction of a one and two-story addition to a single-family
dwelling.

Roll Call Vote on Amended Motion: Ayes— Truhlar, Cummings, and Moreland.
Nays — Osewalt and Reddington.
The amended motion was approved 3-2.

(B) Case Number: BOA 16-100153
Name of Applicant: Joe Macaluso

Property Address: 112 South 12" Avenue

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt,
to approve a request for 49.5% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for
a new single-family dwelling

Applicant: The agent for the applicant, Paul Frase, 124 Marshall Lakes Drive,
Ponte Vedra, stated that the hardship is that the lot in non-conforming, and they
would like to put a single-family residence on the lot. He stated that having a pool
with a sun deck would require this variance. Ms. Osewalt noted that the property
was approved for 43% lot coverage in August. Mr. Mann added that at the August
hearing it was acknowledged that the applicant would come back to request a
variance for the pool deck.

Mr. Moreland asked if this was the minimum that they could request. Mr. Frase
responded that he thought it was in order to accommodate the pool and the deck.

Public Hearing:

There was no one present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the requested
variance.

Discussion:

Mr. Moreland stated that given the relatively small size of the lot the request seemed
reasonable.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Osewalt, Truhlar, Reddington, Cummings, and Moreland.
The motion was approved unanimously.

(C) Case Number: BOA 16-100154
Name of Applicant: Green Room Brewing
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Property Address: 228 North 3" Street

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt,
to approve a request for a corner side yard of 2.5 feet in lieu of 10 feet required to
allow for an addition (silo) to an existing commercial use property.

Applicant: The applicant, Eric Lumen, 1839 Twelve Oaks Lane, stated that due
to the size of the lot in order to use the silo the conveyance will have to be on that
side. He added this had nothing to do with the outside seating area. He stated that
the new silo will result in fewer deliveries to the business.

Mr. Moreland asked if the silo will affect the line of sight. Mr. Lumen responded
that it would not affect the line of sight at the driveway.

Public Hearing:

There was no one present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the requested
variance.

Discussion:
Mr. Moreland stated that the request was reasonable.

Amended Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Truhlar, seconded by Mr.
Moreland, to approve a request for a corner side yard of 2.5 feet in lieu of 10 feet
required to allow for an addition (silo) to an existing commercial use property as
shown and discussed.

Roll Call Vote on Amended Motion: Ayes — Reddington, Cummings,
Moreland, Osewalt, and Truhlar.
The amended motion was approved
unanimously.

(D) Case Number: BOA 16-100156
Name of Applicant: Blanche Cassandra Shedrick

Property Address: 811 South 10" Avenue

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt,
to approve a request for 36.7% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for
an addition of a storage shed.

Applicant: The applicant, Blanche Shedrick, 811 South 10" Avenue, stated that
she would like to place a utility unit on the property. Ms. Shedrick stated that the
lot was 50x125. Mr. Mann noted that the minimum lot size was 6,000 square feet.
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Ms. Shedrick noted that the house was built in 1977, and no garages were required.
She noted that there was an alley in back of the house, and the neighbors in back
have taken the alley space while she has not.

Mr. Moreland stated that technically the lot size was not deficient, but the request
was minimal.

Public Hearing:

There was no one present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the requested
variance.

Discussion:

Ms. Osewalt agreed with Mr. Moreland that the percent coverage asked for was
minimal.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes— Cummings, Moreland, Osewalt, Truhlar, and Reddington.
The motion was approved unanimously.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

None

The meeting adjourned at 7:38 P.M.

Submitted by: Amber Maria Lehman
Senior Secretary

Approval:

Chairman

Date:
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting
held Tuesday, November 1, 2016, at 7:00 P.M., JAI:KSUNVI”-E

in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3" Street, BEACH

Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Call to Order
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Scott Cummings.

Roll Call

Tom Buck

Jeff Truhlar

John Moreland (Vice-Chairman)
Sylvia Osewalt

Scott Cummings (Chairman)

Alternates:
Francis Reddington (absent)
Chase Sams

Ex-parte Communications

None

Approval of Minutes

It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Truhlar, and passed unanimously, to
approve the following minutes as presented:

e Board of Adjustment meeting held on September 7, 2016.

Correspondence

Mr. Cummings noted that there was correspondence that would be reviewed as part of the
cases tonight.

NEW BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number: BOA 16-100171
Name of Applicant: Lisa Ann Zeller

Property Address: 447 South 11" Avenue
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, November 1, 2016

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt,
to approve a request for 40% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a
swimming pool addition to an existing single-family dwelling.

Applicant: The applicant, Lisa Zeller, 447 11" Avenue South, stated that she
recently built a pool with only nine inches around the pool and would like to build
a three-foot addition around the pool to avoid walking in the dirt to get to the pool.
She added that she had correspondence from the neighbors who had no problem
with the request.

Mr. Cummings noted the correspondence from the neighbors expressing no
concern.

Mr. Moreland asked about the hardship. Mr. Mann noted that the zoning required
6000 square feet as the minimum lot size, and this lot exceeded that size. Mr.
Moreland noted that there is an alley behind the lot at ground level.

Mr. Cummings noted that this request was not out of the ordinary and there was no
opposition to the proposal from the neighbors.

Public Hearing:

There was no one present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the requested
variance.

Discussion:

Mr. Cummings noted that there still would be 24 feet from the pool to the
neighboring parcel.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Buck, Cummings, Moreland, Osewalt, and Truhlar.
The motion was approved unanimously.

(B) Case Number: BOA 16-100172
Name of Applicant: Starfish Group Properties, Inc.

Property Address: 136 North 18" Avenue

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt,
to approve a request for a front yard setback of 6.5 feet in lieu of 20 feet required,
for an easterly side yard setback of four feet in lieu of 10 feet required and a
westerly side yard setback of eight feet in lieu of 16 feet required; and for 37% lot
coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a new two-family dwelling.

Applicant: The applicant, Andy Cromer, 11628 Aspen Creek Drive, Fort Worth,
Texas, stated that the hardship is that the setbacks do not allow for the proposed
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, November 1, 2016

structure. He stated that they hope to use the blueprint of an existing structure to
build this one. Mr. Cromer stated that there is 47 feet from the back of the structure
to the rear property line. In response to Mr. Moreland, he stated that they want to
line up with the existing structures along the street.

Mr. Buck asked about right-of-way width. Mr. Mann stated that it would be 80 feet
of right-of-way so there should be 40 feet. Mr. Buck noted that they do not have
room to park a car on his property and wondered why there are asking for a 6.5 feet
setback. Mr. Cromer asked why they couldn’t park in the garage. Ms. Osewalt
stated that typically wasn’t the case — many times garages are used for storage so
there is no guarantee they would use the garage to park the car.

Mr. Cummings noted that there is already a variance for 20 feet for the property
and they currently have 34 feet. Mr. Mann noted that the variance is not applicable
because that was for a multi-family building.

Mr. Moreland stated that they wouldn’t need the side yard setbacks if they made
the units more narrow, adding that they could make a comparable product with not
nearly the variances requested. Mr. Cromer stated that the builder they used on
other properties provided the blueprints of the product that they would like to
provide.

Public Hearing:

Mr. Cummings noted that they had one card form someone who opposed the
proposal. He added that there was also correspondence from those in opposition.

Discussion:

Mr. Moreland stated that there were many ways this property could be built out
without these variances. Mr. Truhlar agreed, stating that he didn’t see a hardship.

Roll Call Vote: Nays — Cummings, Moreland, Osewalt, Truhlar, and Buck.
The motion was denied unanimously.

(C) Case Number: BOA 16-100173
Name of Applicant: Starfish Group Properties, Inc.

Property Address: 1304 North 4™ Street

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Mr. Truhlar, to
approve a request for a front yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of 20 feet required; for
an northerly side yard setback of six feet in lieu of 10 feet required and a southerly
corner side yard setback of six feet in lieu of 10 feet required; for a rear yard setback
of 17 feet in lieu of 30 feet required; and for 66% lot coverage in lieu of 65%
maximum to allow for construction of four townhouses.
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Applicant: The applicant, Andy Cromer, 11628 Aspen Creek Drive, Fort Worth,
Texas, provided a handout of drawings of a product much like they would like to
build. He stated that there is the demand for this type of product in the City. He
stated that the lot size is a hardship.

Ms. Osewalt noted that the lot was conforming in size and question why there
would be a hardship. Discussion followed on the configuration of the driveway
and the parking situation.

Mr. Moreland stated that the thought this was too much structure on this parcel,
noting that three units instead of four would provide more parking.

Public Hearing:
Mr. Marcus Kampfe, 422 13" Avenue North, expressed his opposition to the
proposal. He thought the traffic would be of concern to the school that was located

close by. He agreed that three units would be better.

Mr. Cromer stated that he thought more families in the neighborhood would be a
good thing.

Discussion:
Ms. Osewalt stated that she had concerns with the parking situation and didn’t see
that there was a hardship. Mr. Buck expressed concern about the sight line with

the school so close.

Roll Call Vote: Nays — Moreland, Osewalt, Truhlar, Buck, Cummings.
The motion was denied unanimously.

(D) Case Number: BOA 16-100174
Name of Applicant: Joseph Kinstle

Property Address: 5 Fairway Lane

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt,
to approve a request for a westerly side yard of five feet in lieu of 10 feet required
and for a rear yard setback of 17 feet in lieu of 30 feet required to allow for a rear
yard addition to an existing single-family dwelling.

Applicant: The applicant, Joseph Kinstle, 5 Fairway Lane, stated he wanted a
storage shed for his boat. Mr. Mann asked about the connection to the house. Mr.
Kinstle stated that it would be an open walkway. After discussion from Mr. Mann,
Mr. Kinstle stated that it would be covered and therefore it is an addition to the
house.
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Public Hearing:

There was no one present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the requested
variance.

Discussion:

Mr. Moreland noted that the hardship was the position of the current house that
makes it impossible to put in the storage shed without a variance.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Truhlar, Buck, Cummings, Moreland, and Osewalt.
The motion was approved unanimously.

(E) Case Number: BOA 16-100175
Name of Applicant: Atkins Builders, Inc.

Property Address: 1930 North 1% Street

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt,
to approve a request for a side yard of 6 feet in lieu of 10 feet required and a corner
side yard of 10 feet in lieu of 14.8 feet required; for a rear yard setback of 10 feet
in lieu of 30 feet required; and for 52.6% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to
allow for construction of a new two-family dwelling.

Applicant: The applicant, John Atkins, 286 South 1% Street, stated that the lot was
only 85 feet deep, which is non-conforming. He stated that they could build a three-
family dwelling, which would allow 65% lot coverage, whereas a two-family
dwelling only allows for 35% lot coverage. Mr. Mann noted that because the lot
would be subdivided that corner side yard setback would not be required. He noted
that the existing unit is about 100 years old and could not be rehabbed. Discussion
followed on the layout of the building.

Mr. Moreland stated that two buildings on this parcel are preferable to three
buildings that could be built.

Public Hearing:

Ms. Katheryn Hancock, 116 19" Avenue North, stated that many of her planned
remarks may have been addressed already. Mr. Mann clarified how a multi-family
unit could have 65% lot coverage. Ms. Hancock stated that there were concerns
with Pelican Point parking and visibility concerns.

Mr. Cummings noted there was correspondence from a number of people
expressing opposition to the request.

Mr. Atkins stated that these letters were from condo owners to the north and they
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were concerned that it would limit their view. He added that the setback would not
in any way hinder their view. He added that the condos were much more dense and
much taller than his proposed building.

Discussion:

Mr. Buck noted that in the other two cases there was not sufficient space to park
cars. Mr. Atkins noted that these were three-car garages, which were not common
in the city.

Mr. Truhlar noted that if they denied it he could come back with a three-unit
building.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Truhlar, Buck, Cummings, and Moreland.
Nays — Osewalt.
The motion was approved 4-1.

(F) Case Number: BOA 16-100176
Name of Applicant: Edith Lotz

Property Address: 489 South Lower 8" Avenue

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Moreland, seconded by Ms. Osewalt,
to approve a request for a rear yard setback of 20 feet in lieu of 30 feet required and
for 40% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow for a screen room addition
to an existing single-family residence.

Applicant: The applicant, Edith Lotz, 489 South Lower 8" Avenue, stated that a

screen room could allow her some privacy while she sits out to read. She stated
that there are balconies on the adjacent property that allow people to see within her

property.
Public Hearing:

There was no one present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the requested
variance.

Discussion:
Mr. Moreland noted that the request was reasonable.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Buck, Cummings, Moreland, Osewalt, and Truhlar
The motion was approved unanimously.
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

None

Meeting was adjourned at 8:08 P.M.

Submitted by: Amber Maria Lehman
Senior Secretary

Approval:

Chairman

Date:
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suonammssmrunummorras.wrmmammsmumwmwmmrm-ar-mruneorzwsmmsaummmmwaemm :

ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL CONTAINS 0.16 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

CERTIFIED TO: MARCUS FROM
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NGST WLY CORNEN OF LOT 13

2nd. STREET SOUTH
(50" RIGHT OF WAY)
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BCALE: 1° = 30'-0" '

LOT 5, PRESERYE AT WATERWAY ISLAND, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 67, PAGES 14, 16 AND 16, OF THE CURRENT
PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUYAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

o

-R3— 2 __ JO'BR.L. /
L_ b e e < - .
TS 3
233.20" l i
59861 T
*F.F.E=7.75'
FLOOD ZONE 'AE' (B.F.E. )
SR TABE TYPE "C' DRAINAGE
CURVE RADIUS ARC CHORD BEARING CHORD DIST DELTA LOT 6
Ci 45.00" 35.95' NI6'5754"W 35.00 45°4615"
C2 45.00' 13.83' N14°43'59"E 13.78" 17°36'53"

NOTE: A FOUNDATION SURYEY 5HALL BE PERFORMED AND A COPY OF THE SURYEY SHALL
BE ON THE SITE FOR THE BUILDING INSPECTORS USE PRIOR TO FRAMING INSPECTION.
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LOTS/F. ZINTISF,

PROP. HOUSE FOOTPRINT 5.F. 40055 ()

CONCRETE PADS/DRIVE 1783 &F. (€

TOTAL IMPFERVIOUS COVERAGE B790/214T =

ALLOWED IMPERYIOUS COYERAGE _%=___5F
TREE CREDIT TABLE

LOT &.F. 2TANSF,

TOTAL ACRES ZTATUABS560 = O.€

TOTAL INCHES REQUIRED 063X 40 = 25.2 IN(

EXISTING INCHES"*

agr

ADDITIONAL INCHES REQUIRED

o

= MIN, INCHES TO REMAIN, POSSIBLY MORE PEPENDING ON CLEARING
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MAF SHOWING BOUNDARKY SURVEY UF! ji, {q& N
LOT 6, FOSS REPLAT AND SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 2, 3, AND 4, BLOCK 181, PABLO BEACH b)ﬁ. / lo-1 00
NORTH, A SUBDIVISION ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 16, : -
PAGE 82 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA
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MAP SHOWING BOUNDARY, TOPOGRAPHIC
AND TREE SURVEY WITH PLOT PLAN OF
e

AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 18 PAGE 29 OF THE
CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLA.
4 CERTIFIED TO: JWB REAL ESTATE CAPITAL
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I = 1/2" r.
35 e 10000PAD L e s
82 neosTO0C 40008 (ACY . [le-700/95
) 00032) : (100.0) PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
(ﬂP') ‘-—"’-__‘ ’ . i
 gPvC FENCE A 100.0)
(99.9)- 0.2 ,.—5--""" A
. ; NOTE—NO LOT GRADING ENGINEERING PLANS WERE
Ay i _ neo30E PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT PRIOR TO THIS DRAWING.
ELEVATION: (100.00) - S
ASSUMED DATUM m DIMENSIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE PER FOUNDATION PLAN
p 3
E] LOT 10, BLOCK 12 PLAN #1684
";) LOT SIZE 4,201 SQ. FT.
© FA DRIVEWAY TO R/W (GRAVEL) 320+ SQ. FT.
v W = ENTRY WALK 53+ SQ. FT.
T RIGHT—OF—WAY LENGTH 42.00 FT.
T oy = \{l TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 2,009 SQ. FT. 48%
Q- R cr
-] ?n\% 37
% oW %, capiE RisER ®
w
233 ‘5\% 1 BUILDERS ENDORSEMENT
Q
£ S\ - M : SIGNED:
> , REVISE DRIVEWAYS AND ADD STOOPS; 10-18-16 (OFFICE) NAME:
= O T_‘l s ADD PLOT PLAN; W.0.§ 150558; 07—14—16 (OFFICE) "
% I"% THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BEMEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT. DATE
THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS AND/OR RESTRICTIONS THAT ARE NOT SHOWN
- ON THIS SURVEY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY. UNDERGROUND ENCROACHMENTS NOT LGCATED
g (423 THE LAND SHOWN HEREON IS IN THE SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD ZONE "X* AS SHOWN
';;E; ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP 0417 H FOR THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORI DATED JUNE D3, 2013
) -
55 ALL AMERICAN SURVEYORS OF FLORIDA, INC.
o2 LAND SURVEYORS — 3751 SAN JOSE PLACE, SUTE 15 — JCKSOMALLE, FLORIDA, 32257 — 904/279-0088 — LICENSED [AND BUSINESS NO. 3857
e Legend = PERMANENT REFERENCE =3
e STREE oo et UNDER MY RESPONSIBLE SUPERVISION AND DIRECTION: THAT :
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MAP SHOWING BOUNDARY, TOPOGRAPHIC & TREE

SURVEY WITH PLOT PLAN| OF

LOT 8, BLOCK 44 AS SHOWN ON |PLAT OF

PABLO BEACH
AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGES 28 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS
CERTIFIED TO: JWB REAL ESTATE CAPITAL
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LOT 8 PLAN #2041 / PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
LOT SIZE 6,313+ SQ. FT. SEWT AL o DISK
DRIVEWAY TO R/W 150+ SQ. FT. LB 3857 IN
ENTRYGWALK ESESRRT. Esgygngil-:gl)solaoaxssuneo) >
APPROXIMATE SIDEWALK 0+ SQ. FT. _— SIGNED:
RIGHT—OF—WAY LENGTH 50 FT. NAME:
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA 2,724 SQ. FT. 43% DATE:
ADDED RIBBON DRIVES; W.0. #147872; 03-28-16 (OFFICE)
BOUNDARY—PLOT PLAN-TOPO~TREE; W.0. §147872; 01-20-16 (FIELD) 0 DENOTES CONCRETE
THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT. ‘
THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS AND/OR RESTRICTIONS THAT ARE NOT SHOWN
ON THIS SURVEY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBUC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY.

THE LOT SHOWN HEREON IS IN THE SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD ZONE “X" AS SHOWN
ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP 0417 H FOR THE CNY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA, DA 06—-03-13

v OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

1 UNDERGROUND ENCROACHMENTS NOT LOCATED

ALL AMERICAN SURVEYORS OF FLORIDA, INC.

LAND SURVEYORS — J751 SAN JOSE PLACE, SUMTE 15 — JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA, 32257 — S504/279-0085

FND, « FOUND egen
ESM'T = EASEMENT _2_

R/W = RIGHT—OF-WAY
ACT = ACTUAL
W) = WiEss

FET = FINGH £ ANR FTEVETine

— LICENSED LAND BUSINESS NO. 3857
C = AR | :"g

Py = T N THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE LANDS WERE SURVEYED UNDER MY RESPONSIBLE S

R o O T REFERENCE SUPERVISION AND DIRECTION, THAT THERE ARE NO ENCROACHMENTS EXCEPT AS SHOWN =4
MONUMENT AND THAT THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON MEETS THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS SET

B, = PONT OF TANGENCY o FORTH BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOHS AND MAPPERS PURSUANT TO ALL

PG = POINT OF CURVE CHAPTER 472.027 / CHAPTER 61G317-6, FLORIDA STATUTES. AMERICAN

PLCE = PONT OF COMPOUND. CURVE SURVEYORS

B.R.L. = BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE SURVEY NOT VALID U EMBOSSED BY SEAL OF FLORIDA,

F.P.&L= FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT JAMES D. HAR| , JR., No. 2647

JEA = JACKSONVILLE ELECYRIC BOB L. PITTMAN, No. 4827 *
AUTHORITY " §

NGVD ~ HATIONAL GEDDETIC VERTICAL scale 17=20

HAVD = HORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM L 9

[ = PONT QF INTERSECTION

W.0. = WORK ORDER DATE 1-20-16
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